

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO**

Civil Action No. 14-CV-02887-JLK-MEH

ALEJANDRO MENOCA,  
MARCOS BRAMBILA,  
GRISEL XAHUENTITLA,  
HUGO HERNANDEZ,  
LOURDES ARGUETA,  
JESUS GAYTAN,  
OLGA ALEXAKLINA,  
DAGOBERTO VIZGUERRA, and  
DEMETRIO VALERGA,  
*on their own behalf and on behalf of all others similarly situated,*

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE GEO GROUP, INC.,

Defendant.

---

**DEFENDANT THE GEO GROUP, INC.'S MOTION TO DISMISS FOR FAILURE TO  
JOIN REQUIRED PARTY**

---

Defendant The GEO Group, Inc. (“GEO”), through its undersigned counsel, respectfully requests that the Court dismiss the class’s claims for a violation of the Trafficking Victim’s Protection Act (“TVPA”) and unjust enrichment under Rule 19 and Rule 12(b)(7) based upon the class’s failure to join a required party, namely, United States Immigration and Customs Enforcement (“ICE”).<sup>1</sup>

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<b>I. INTRODUCTION</b> .....	<b>1</b>
<b>II. BACKGROUND</b> .....	<b>2</b>
<b>A. CONTRACTUAL AND REGULATORY OVERVIEW</b> .....	<b>3</b>
<b>ICE’S ROLE AND GEO’S CONTRACT</b> .....	<b>3</b>
<b>PBNDS STANDARDS</b> .....	<b>5</b>
<b>ICE HANDBOOK</b> .....	<b>6</b>
<b>GEO POLICY</b> .....	<b>7</b>
<b>ICE AND ACA AUDITS</b> .....	<b>7</b>
<b>ICE ONSITE</b> .....	<b>7</b>
<b>B. ICE’S ROLE IN ENFORCING THE TVPA</b> .....	<b>8</b>
<b>C. THE VOLUNTARY WORK PROGRAM</b> .....	<b>10</b>
<b>III. LEGAL STANDARD</b> .....	<b>11</b>
<b>IV. ICE IS A NECESSARY PARTY UNDER RULE 19(A)(1)(B).</b> .....	<b>14</b>
<b>A. ICE’S CONTRACT WITH GEO IS AT THE HEART OF PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS.</b> .....	<b>14</b>
<b>B. PLAINTIFFS’ FAILURE TO JOIN ICE REQUIRES DISMISSAL OF THEIR TVPA CLAIM.</b> .....	<b>16</b>
1. <i>Complete relief is not available without joinder of ICE.</i> .....	<b>16</b>
2. <i>Disposing of the TVPA claim in the absence of ICE would impair ICE’s ability to protect its interests.</i> .....	<b>18</b>
3. <i>Absent Joinder of ICE, GEO could be subject to inconsistent obligations.</i> .....	<b>24</b>
<b>C. PLAINTIFFS’ FAILURE TO JOIN ICE REQUIRES DISMISSAL OF THEIR UNJUST ENRICHMENT CLAIM.</b> .....	<b>25</b>
1. <i>Disposing of the TVPA claim in the absence of ICE would impair ICE’s ability to protect its interests.</i> .....	<b>26</b>
2. <i>Absent Joinder of ICE, GEO could be subject to inconsistent obligations.</i> .....	<b>28</b>
<b>D. JOINDER IS LIKELY NOT FEASIBLE BECAUSE ICE IS IMMUNE</b> .....	<b>28</b>
<b>E. IN EQUITY AND GOOD CONSCIENCE, THIS ACTION CANNOT PROCEED WITHOUT ICE AND SHOULD BE DISMISSED.</b> .....	<b>29</b>
<b>V. CONCLUSION</b> .....	<b>32</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Alabama-Quassarte Tribal Town v. United States</i> , 899 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2018) .....	12
<i>Alvarado Guevara v. INS</i> , 902 F.2d 394 (5th Cir. 1990) .....	26
<i>Andrx Pharms., Inc v. Biovail Corp.</i> , 276 F.3d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....	30
<i>Boles v. Greenville Hous. Auth.</i> , 468 F.2d 476 (6th Cir. 1972) .....	13, 18, 20, 21, 25
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Am. Nat’l Bank of Trust Co. of Chicago</i> , 119 F.R.D. 672 (N.D. Ill. 1988).....	15
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. Pizarchik</i> , 858 F. Supp. 2d 1221 (D. Colo. 2012).....	28
<i>Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Oklahoma v. Collier</i> , 17 F.3d 1292 (10th Cir. 1994) .....	13
<i>Citizen Potawatomi Nation v. Norton</i> , 248 F.3d 993 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	21, 22
<i>Corsi v. Eagle Publ’g, Inc.</i> , No. 1:07-CV-02004ESH, 2008 WL 239581 (D.D.C. Jan. 30, 2008).....	14
<i>Davis ex rel. Davis v. United States</i> , 343 F.3d 1282 (10th Cir. 2003) .....	30
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 192 F.3d 951 (10th Cir. 1999) .....	12
<i>Dawavendewa v. Salt River Project Agr. Improvement &amp; Power Dist.</i> , 276 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	30
<i>Dep’t of Army v. Blue Fox, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 255 (1999).....	27

*EEOC v. Peabody Western Coal Co.*,  
610 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2010) ..... 23, 24, 27, 28, 29, 30

*Ente Nazionale Idrocarburi v. Prudential Sec. Grp., Inc.*,  
744 F. Supp. 450 (S.D.N.Y. 1990) ..... 14

*Enterprise Mgmt. Consultants, Inc. v. United States ex rel. Hodel*,  
883 F.2d 890 (10th Cir. 1989) ..... 12

*Hernandez-Ceren v. Wolf*,  
No. 20-cv-01628-RM (D. Colo) ..... 19

*Ins. Co. of State of Penn. v. LNC Cmtys. II, LLC*,  
11-cv-649-MSK-KMT, 2011 WL 5548955 (D. Colo. Aug. 23, 2011),  
recommendation accepted by 2011 WL 5553808 (Nov. 15, 2011)..... 21, 22

*Jett v. Zink*,  
362 F.2d 723 (5th Cir. 1966) ..... 11

*Kickapoo Tribe of Indians of Kickapoo Reservation in Kansas v. Babbitt*,  
43 F.3d 1491 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 21, 29, 30

*MasterCard Int’l Inc. v. Visa Int’l Serv. Ass’n*,  
471 F.3d 377 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 11

*McCowen v. Jamieson*,  
724 F.2d 1421 (9th Cir. 1984) ..... 13

*Mount v. Johnson*,  
36 F. Supp. 3d 74 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 9

*Oregon v. Ashcroft*,  
192 F. Supp. 2d 1077 (D. Or. 2002) ..... 30

*Provident Tradesmens Bank & Trust Co. v. Patterson*,  
390 U.S. 102 (1968)..... 13

*Republic of Philippines v. Pimentel*,  
553 U.S. 851 (2008)..... 1, 2, 13, 29, 30

*Rishell v. Jane Phillips Episcopal Mem’l Med. Ctr.*,  
94 F.3d 1407 (10th Cir. 1996) ..... 11, 12, 13

*Rivera Rojas v. Loewen Group Int’l, Inc.*,  
 178 F.R.D. 356 (D.P.R. 1998) ..... 14

*Three Stars Prod. Co. v. BP Am. Prod. Co.*,  
 No. 11-cv-1162-WYD-MJW, 2012 WL 32916 (D. Colo. Jan. 6, 2012) ..... 28

*Town of Okemah v. United States*,  
 140 F.2d 963 (10th Cir. 1944) ..... 22

*Travelers Indem. Co. v. Household Int’l, Inc.*,  
 775 F. Supp. 518 (D. Conn. 1991)..... 14

*U.S. ex rel. Hall v. Tribal Dev. Corp.*,  
 100 F.3d 476 (7th Cir. 1996) ..... 14

*United States v. Mitchell*,  
 445 U.S. 535 (1980)..... 27

*United States v. Sabhnani*,  
 599 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 16

*United States v. Sweeny*,  
 418 F. Supp. 2d 492 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)..... 13

*Whyte v. Suffolk County Sherriff’s Dep’t*,  
 86 N.E.3d 249 (Mass. Ct. App. 2017) ..... 26

**Statutes**

6 U.S.C. § 242(c)----- 9

6 U.S.C. § 242(e)----- 9

8 U.S.C. § 1231(g)(1)----- 3

8 U.S.C. § 1231(g)(2)----- 3

8 U.S.C. § 1357(a)(5)(B)----- 9

8 U.S.C. §§ 1101 ----- 3

18 U.S.C. § 1589 ----- 2

18 U.S.C. § 1589(b)-----16

18 U.S.C. § 1589(d)----- 8

22 U.S.C. § 7103(b)----- 8

22 U.S.C. § 7110(i) ----- 8

Pub. L. No. 109-164, § 301 (2006) ----- 8

Pub. L. No. 110-457, § 301 (2008) ----- 8

Pub. L. No. 113-4, § 1251 (2013)----- 8

**Other Authorities**

7 Fed. Prac. & Proc. § 1617 (3d ed. 2018)-----13

7 Wright & Miller, Fed. Prac. & Proc. § 1609 -----13

National Detainee Handbook, at 2 (Apr. 2016),  
<https://www.ice.gov/sites/default/files/documents/Document/2017/detainee-handbook.PDF> -- 9

U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement, 2000 Detention Operations Manual,  
[www.ice.gov/detention-standards/2000](http://www.ice.gov/detention-standards/2000) ----- 4

U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement, 2011 Operations Manual ICE Performance-Based  
 National Detention Standards, [www.ice.gov/detention-standards/2011](http://www.ice.gov/detention-standards/2011)----- 4

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a) -----12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(b) -----12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(b)(1)-----12

**Regulations**

8 C.F.R. § 287.5(c)(4) ----- 9

Exec. Order No. 13257, 67 Fed. Reg. 7259 (Feb. 13, 2002)----- 8

Exec. Order No. 13286, 68 Fed. Reg. 10619 (Feb. 28, 2003) ----- 8

Exec. Order. No. 13333, 69 Fed. Reg. 13455 (Mar. 18, 2004)----- 8
